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capacity for up to 24 hours.

. . . .

Modern solution.  Home refrigeration has come a long
way from the ice box  of the 1920s.  But when we
travel, we revert to similar methods and sloppy or
spoiled food.  Now, . . . the advantages of home
refrigeration are available to you electronically.

. . . .

(Exhibit B).

5. Through the means described in Paragraph 4, respondent has
represented, expressly or by implication, that:

A. The Koolatron is as effective at cooling food items and
medicines as a home refrigerator.

B. The Koolatron will effectively cool down warm items and
heat up cold items.

C. Once unplugged from a power source, the Koolatron will
hold its cooling capacity for 24 hours.

D. Operating the Koolatron off a car battery when the car
is not running will result in only a minimal power
drain off the car s battery.

6. In truth and in fact:

A. The Koolatron is not as effective at cooling food items
and medicines as a home refrigerator.  Among other
reasons, the Koolatron s internal cold storage
temperature is highly dependent on outside air or room
temperatures, and in many circumstances it will not
maintain internal cold storage temperatures comparable
to a home refrigerator.

B. The Koolatron will not effectively cool down warm items
or heat up cold items.  The Koolatron is primarily
designed to maintain the cool or warm temperatures of
items that were already cool or warm before being
placed in the Koolatron.  It may take up to twelve
hours or more for the Koolatron to cool down a warm
item or heat up a cold item.

C. In most instances, once unplugged from a power source,



5

the Koolatron will not hold its cooling capacity for 24
hours.

D. Operating the Koolat ron off a car battery when the car
is not running does not result in a minimal power drain
off the car s battery.  Use of the Koolatron in this
manner may drain the car battery of all power in as
little as three hours.

Therefore, the representations set forth in Paragraph 5 were, and
are, false or misleading.

7. Through the means described in Paragraph 4, respondent has
represented, expressly or by implication, that it possessed and
relied upon a reasonable basis that substantiated the
representations set forth in Paragraph 5, at the time the
representations were made.

8. In truth and in fact, respondent did not possess and rely
upon a reasonable basis that substantiated the representations
set forth in Paragraph 5, at the time the representations were
made.  Therefore, the representation set forth in Paragraph 7
was, and is, false or misleading.

9. In its advertising and sale of the Koolatron, respondent has
represented that the Koolatron is effective, useful, or
appropriate for refrigerating or cooling food items, or for
holding food items at a cool temperature, including in a wide
variety of outdoor settings.  Respondent has failed to disclose
that the Koolatron may not keep perishable food items, such as
meat, poultry, and fish, sufficiently cold to prevent the growth
of bacteria when the surrounding outside temperature is greater
than 80 degrees Fahrenheit, including when the Koolatron is used
in hot weather, in direct sunlight, or in a hot car.  Use of the
Koolatron in such circumstances poses a risk of buildup of
harmful or unsafe bacteria and could lead to food-borne illness.
 These facts would be material to consumers in their purchase or
use of the product.  The failure to disclose these facts, in
light of the representations made, was, and is, a deceptive
practice.

10. In its advertising and sale of the Koolatron, respondent has
represented that the Koolatron is effective, useful, or
appropriate for heating or warming food items, or for holding
food items at a warm temperature.  Respondent has failed to
disclose that, because the Koolatron s maximum internal heating
temperature of 125 degrees Fahrenheit is not high enough to kill
or prevent the growth of certain bacteria in perishable food
items such as meat, poultry, and fish, holding perishable food in
the Koolatron in its warming mode poses a risk of buildup of
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harmful or unsafe bacteria and could lead to food-borne illness.
 These facts would be material to consumers in their purchase or
use of the product.  The failure to disclose these facts, in
light of the representations made, was, and is, a deceptive
practice.
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11. The acts and practices of respondent as alleged in this
complaint constitute unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or
affecting commerce in violation of Section 5(a) of the Federal
Trade Commission Act.

THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this twenty-fifth
day of February, 1997, has issued this complaint against
respondent.

By the Commission.

Donald S. Clark
Secretary

SEAL:

[Exhibits A-B attached to paper copies of the complaint, but not
available in electronic form.]


